### FIJI NATIONAL UNIVERSITY ACT 2009

# Fiji National Training Levy (Amendment) Order 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 42A(2) of the Fiji National University Act 2009, and after consultation with the Council, I hereby make this Order—

#### Short title and commencement

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Fiji National Training Levy (Amendment) Order 2020.
  - (2) This Order comes into force on the date of publication in the Gazette.
- (3) In this Order, the Fiji National Training Levy Order 1988 is referred to as the "Principal Order".

### Order 4B amended

2. Order 4B(a) of the Principal Order is amended after "University" by deleting "to be used by the Council primarily for in-service training of employees of levypayers, managing apprenticeship schemes, trade testing, productivity promotion and education and training in the national interest".

### Order 4C inserted

3. The Principal Order is amended after order 4B by inserting the following new order—

## "Use of levy funds

4C. Pursuant to section 37(3) of the Fiji National University Act 2009, the levy amount paid into the funds of the University must be used by the Council primarily for in-service training of employees of levypayers, managing apprenticeship schemes, trade testing, productivity promotion, education and training in the national interest, and for the University's capital projects."

Made this 17th day of June 2020.

R. AKBAR Minister for Education, Heritage and Arts